DOCUMENT NUMBER: REV: STATUS: ISSUED DATE: PAGE:
500001 B In Progress 3/22/2018 Page 3 of 17
Contents
1. Introduction .......................................................................................................................................... 5
2. Commercial Standard Reference .......................................................................................................... 5
3. Certification ........................................................................................................................................... 5
4. Physical Characteristics ......................................................................................................................... 5
5. General .................................................................................................................................................. 6

500001 B In Progress 3/22/2018 Page 4 of 17
B GSE F-TYPE CAS Unit
Model Number Nomenclature
BGAC - 03 3 - 4 S H - 27
1  2 3
4 5 6  7
1 – B GSE Air Conditioner
2 –Nominal Cooling Capacity
02 = 20 Tons
03 = 30 Tons
3 – Refrigerant
2 = R134a
3 = R410a
4 – Voltage & Frequency
3 = 380 VAC/50 Hz
4 = 460 VAC/60 Hz
5 = 515 VAC/60 Hz
5 – Ambient Temperature Rating
H = High Ambient Rating
130⁰F (54⁰C) DB/72⁰F (22⁰C) WB
S = Standard Ambient Rating
Humid: 97⁰F (36⁰C) DB/76⁰F (24⁰C) WB
Dry:  112⁰F (44⁰C) DB/70⁰F (21⁰C) WB
6 – Configuration
H = Hanger/Stand Mount
ME = Mobile Electric
MD = Mobile Diesel
7 – Heat
27 = 27 kW
DOCUMENT NUMBER: REV: STATUS: ISSUED DATE: PAGE:
500001 B In Progress 11/24/2017 Page 5 of 17
CAS Unit Design Summary
1. Introduction
1.1. The B GSE BGAC air conditioning units are an OEM product manufactured for B GSE and
are a packaged specialized high-pressure air conditioning system. The system is
designed for use in the aviation services industry. The primary function of this
equipment is to provide conditioned air for fighter type aircraft including the F35, F16,
FA-18 and the T-50.
2. Commercial Standard Reference
2.1. Note:  These standards are used as a reference or general guide unless specifically
directed that the unit shall be certified per the standard.
UL 1995 4th edition Heating and Cooling Equipment
CSA C22.2 236-11
ASTM B117
Heating and Cooling Equipment
(2007) Standard Practice for Operating Salt Spray (Fog)
Apparatus
ASHRAE 15 (2007) Safety Standard for Refrigeration
Systems
ASHRAE 34 (2004; Addenda’s a,b,c,e,f,k,n,o,p,q,r,s,u 2006; Supp to
Addenda’s 2006; Addenda’s g,h 2006) Designation and Safety
Classification of Refrigerants
NEMA MG 1 (2014) Motors and Generators
NEMA MG 2 (2014) Safety Standard for Construction
and Guide for Selection, Installation and
Use of Electric Motors and Generators
3. Certification
3.1. The unit shall be listed with a Nationally Recognized Testing Laboratory (NRTL) to UL
1995 and CSA C22.2 236-05.
4. Physical Characteristics
Stand Mount
Length:  105 in.   (2667mm)
Height: 39 in.  (991mm)
Width: 70 in.  (1776mm)
DOCUMENT NUMBER: REV: STATUS: ISSUED DATE: PAGE:
500001 B In Progress 11/24/2017 Page 6 of 17
Weight: 4620 lbs. (2095 kg)
5. General
5.1. The system’s actual cooling capacity is defined by the combination of its airflow
(mass) and static pressure rated at the rated ambient conditions.  The cooling
capacity (airflow, static pressure, and discharge temperature) is established at the
unit’s outlet.
5.2. The system shall be designed for outdoor use.